

No. 13-318

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

IN RE TERRORIST ATTACKS ON SEPTEMBER 11, 2001
(AL RAJHI BANK, *et al.*)

JOHN PATRICK O'NEILL, JR., *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

AL RAJHI BANK, SAUDI AMERICAN BANK, DAR AL-MAAL
AL-ISLAMI TRUST, SALEH ABDULLAH KAMEL, DALLAH
AL BARAKA GROUP LLC,
Respondents.

IN RE TERRORIST ATTACKS ON SEPTEMBER 11, 2001
(ASAT TRUST REG., *et al.*)

JOHN PATRICK O'NEILL, JR., *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

ASAT TRUST REG., *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

**REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS ON
PERSONAL JURISDICTION ISSUES**

STEPHEN A. COZEN
ELLIOTT R. FELDMAN
SEAN P. CARTER
J. SCOTT TARBUTTON
COZEN O'CONNOR
1900 Market Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 665-2000

CARTER G. PHILLIPS*
RICHARD KLINGLER
JACQUELINE G. COOPER
PAUL J. SAMPSON
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000
cphillips@sidley.com

Counsel for the Federal Insurance Petitioners

November 25, 2013

* Counsel of Record

[Additional Counsel on Inside Cover]

ANDREA BIERSTEIN
HANLY CONROY BIERSTEIN
SHERIDAN FISHER &
HAYES, LLP
112 Madison Avenue
7th Floor
New York, NY 10016
(212) 784-6400

*Counsel for the
EuroBrokers and Burnett
Petitioners*

ROBERT M. KAPLAN
FERBER CHAN ESSNER &
COLLER, LLP
530 Fifth Avenue
23rd Floor
New York, NY 10036
(212) 944-2200

*Counsel for the
Continental Petitioners*

JAMES P. KREINDLER
JUSTIN T. GREEN
ANDREW J. MALONEY, III
KREINDLER & KREINDLER
LLP
750 Third Avenue
32nd Floor
New York, NY 10017
(212) 687-8181

*Counsel for the Ashton
Petitioners*

JERRY S. GOLDMAN
ANDERSON KILL P.C.
1251 Avenue of the
Americas
New York, NY 10020
(212) 278-1000

*Counsel for the O'Neill
Petitioners*

CHRIS LEONARDO
ADAMS HOLCOMB LLP
1875 Eye Street N.W.
Suite 810
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 580-8820

*Counsel for the Cantor
Fitzgerald Petitioners*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
I. THE SECOND CIRCUIT'S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH THE DUE PROCESS ANALYSIS OF THIS COURT	1
II. THE SECOND CIRCUIT'S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH DECISIONS OF OTHER COURTS OF APPEALS	6
III. THE PETITION CLEANLY PRESENTS THE PERSONAL JURISDICTION LEGAL ISSUE	9
IV. THIS COURT'S DENIAL OF CERTIORARI IN <i>TERRORIST ATTACKS</i> <i>III</i> DOES NOT WEIGH AGAINST REVIEW NOW	10
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Bancroft & Masters, Inc. v. Augusta Nat’l Inc.</i> , 223 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2000).....	8
<i>Boim v. Holy Land Found.</i> , 549 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2008)	5, 6
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985)	2
<i>Calder v. Jones</i> , 465 U.S. 783 (1984).....	3, 4, 5
<i>Halberstam v. Welch</i> , 705 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	4
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2705 (2010).....	3, 5, 6
<i>J. McIntyre Mach. Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2780 (2011)	2
<i>Lee v. Lee Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 639 F.2d 1243 (5th Cir. 1981)	4
<i>Mwani v. bin Laden</i> , 417 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	2, 6, 8
<i>United States v. Sisal Sales Corp.</i> , 274 U.S. 268 (1927)	2
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , No. 12-574 (U.S. cert. granted Mar. 4, 2013)	1, 7
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980)	3
SCHOLARLY AUTHORITY	
Floyd & Baradaran-Robison, <i>Toward a Unified Test of Personal Jurisdiction in an Era of Widely Diffused Wrongs</i> , 81 Ind. L.J. 601 (2006)	8, 9
